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+[Rupree FuND FOR AGRICULTURAL
RESEARCH

75 Smri NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Foop aND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the State Governments, Universities and Research Institutes which are conducting research work or are likely to conduct it under the Rupee Fund granted by T.C.M. under P.L 480 programme for the development of agricultural research;
and

(b) the amount of money received under the Rupee Fund for the purpose and the amount given {o each of these institutions?]
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+{Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE MINISTRY or FOOD (Seri A. M.
TrOMAS): (a) and (b) A statement is appended. (See Appendix XXXIX
Annexure No. 15).]
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{tForElIGN EXPERTS IN AGRICULTURE

76. Surr NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state the number of foreign experts in agriculture and allied subjects who are working in the country under the various assistance schemes; what are their names, where they are working and what are their subjects?]
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+[Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE MINISTRY orF FOOD (Ssrr A. M.
Taomas): A statement is appended.
(See Appendix XXXIX, Annexure
No. 16).]
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+[DEVELOPMENT OF AGRICULTURE
THROUGH RADIO-ISOTOPES

77. Suri NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of Foop anD AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the progress so far made in the experiments for the development of agriculture through Radio-isotopes;
and

(b) the nameg of places where these experiments are being conducted and by when the farmers are likely to be benefited by the results of these experiments?]

1[ 1 English translation.
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+[THe MINISTER orF STATE IN THR MINISTRY or FOOD anp AGRICUL-TURE (Dr, Ram SusHAG SINGH): (a)
(1) Two new varieties of wheat which are high yielding and disease resistant ag also g possibly Jassid resistant variety of cotton have been produced with the aid of radio-active isotopes.

\

(ii) A quick soil test for phosphorous evolved helps in recommending phosphatic fertilizers required to be applied to crops by analysing soil samples from cultivators’ fields,

(1ii) Through gamma ray irradiation a high anti fungal antibiotic yielding strain of g bacterium has been obtained,

(1v) The date obtained at Trombay indicates that treatment with low doses of gamma radiation appreciably extends the storage life of mango, apple, banana, guava, sapota, onlons and tomatoes, both at room tempera-

+[ ] English translation.
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ture and at considerably high cold storage temperature than are usually required for untreated controls,

(v) Considerable work has been carried out in the Trombay establishment on radiation disinfestation of stored grain. By the use of gamma radiation it is now possible to get 1009, control of insect pests inclusive at all the stages of development which is almost impossible by con-
ventiona]l methods,

(b) The experiments are being conducted at the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi, Biological Division of the Atomic Energy Commission at Trombay (Bombay), Bose Research Institute, Calcutta, Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur and Vivekananda Laboratory,
Almora,

The bearded varieties of wheat
NP 836 and NP 809 (A-6) which have
shown resistance to rusts and have given high yield are under multiplication and Jassid resistant variety of cotton is under trial and will be available to farmers after fhe field trials are successful.]

EXTENSIONS TO MEMBERS OF THE
Rarnuway Board

78, Sumt M. P. BHARGAVA: Wil the Minister of RarLways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 289 in the Rajya Sabha on the 9th May, 1962 and state:

(a) the number of extensions which have already been given to the Chairman, Railway Boa™; and

(b) the number of extensions given to three other members of the Railway
Board?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (SsHrr
Saan Nawaz Kuan): A statement i3 enclosed,

STATEMENT

Date of Date of Period of
Name and Designation Birth superannua- extension tion granted
Shri Karnail Singh . . 25-7-04 25-7-59 24~7-19 62
Chairman, Railway Board. (on 3rd ext,)
(working as Chairman from 18-4-1960 A.N.)
Shri D, C. Baijal (Member Staff) 8-8-06 8-8-61 7-8-1962
(on 1st ext.)
Shri E. W. Isaacs, (Member, Engineering) . 8-12-0% 8-12-60 7-12-1962
(on 2nd ext,)
Shri Kripal Singh, (Member, Transportation) 22-1-07 22-1-62 27-1-1963
(on 1st ext.)
Nore—The present Chairman,. Railway Board, had been Member,

Engineering, earlier
man in April, 1960.

from January 1957 and took over as Chair-He is thus on his second year of extiension as Chairman and in the third year of extension

of service after

attaining the age of superannuation.

